## The Mobile City Council deliberated on May 12, 2020, and approved the following Covid-19/essential items:

- 08-326 Approve purchase order to CDW Government LLC for Foundation Care software & support for Aruba Switch Hardware, \$79,849.57 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by John Paine, Purchasing Department).
- 08-327 Approve purchase order to Taylor Power Systems for 2 generators for Public Works, \$43,720.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by John Paine, Purchasing Department).
- 09-328 Approve transfer of funds to grant account for Sidewalks along Old Shell Road from Parkway Drive to University Boulevard (sponsored by Councilmember Gregory) (submitted by Jennifer White, Traffic Engineering Department).
- 21-329 Authorize contract with Corporate Environmental Risk Management to perform professional engineering services for Little Flower Avenue Roadway Repairs (Government Street to Airport Boulevard), \$24,700.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson and Councilman Manzie), (submitted by Nick Amberger, Engineering Department).
- 21-330 Authorize contract with Mott MacDonald Alabama, LLC to perform professional engineering services for Concrete Roadway Improvement (Resonant Machine Demo), \$31,000.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson and Council-members Richardson, Manzie & Daves), (submitted by Nick Amberger, Engineering Department)
- 21-332 Authorize contract with E. Cornell Malone Corporation for Gulf Coast Exploreum-Roofing, \$483,400.00 (sponsored by Councilmember Manzie and Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Kimberly Harden, Architectural Engineering Department).
- 21-333 Authorize contract with McCrory & Williams for Old Shell Road Sidewalks (CEI) from Parkway Drive W. to University Boulevard, \$26,387.60 (sponsored by Councilmember Gregory & Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Jennifer White, Traffic Engineering Department).
- 21-334 Authorize contract with McCrory & Williams for Old Shell Road Sidewalks from Myrtlewood Drive to I-65 Service Road West, \$22,984.30 (sponsored by Councilmember Gregory & Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Jennifer White, Traffic Engineering Department).
- 35-336 Recommend the lease of City owned property at 720 Museum Drive (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson & Councilmember Gregory) (submitted by Carleen Stout-Clark, Real Estate).
- 37-337 Recommend approval to the ABC Board for issuance of a Retail Beer/Table Wine (Off Premises Only) license for Lucky 99, 763 Summerville Street (sponsored by Councilmember Richardson).

- 58-338 Assess cost for removal of weeds, Weed Lien Group #1600
- 58-339 Add Figures Lawn Care and Landscaping to the list of private contractors to abate properties declared public nuisances (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Gary Jackson, Municipal Enforcement).
- 60-340 Determine an appropriation to the Mobile Regional Senior Community Center Foundation, Inc. serves a public purpose and approve payment, \$1,000.00 (sponsored by Councilmember Rich).
- 60-353 Resolution to authorize and approve an emergency grant program for small businesses in response to Covid-19 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson).

## The council held over the following items until May 19, 2020:

- 34-012 Ordinance to amend the City's business license code to exempt persons offering parking space on private property within a one-mile radius of Ladd Peebles Stadium from obtaining a business license (sponsored by Councilmember Manzie) (submitted by Christopher Arledge, Council Attorney).
- 17-013 Ordinance to amend Chapter 17 of the City Code to approve the new flood maps as required by FEMA to maintain participation in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). (Sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Nick Amberger, Engineering Department).
- 01-342 Authorize an Interagency Agreement with the Alabama Department of Human Resources for funding for summer youth employment, \$220,650.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Anitra Henderson, Mayor's Office).
- 08-343 Approve purchase order to Sansom Equipment Co. Inc. for Street Sweeper, \$244,320.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by John Paine, Purchasing Department).
- 08-344 Approve purchase order to CDW Government LLC for backup/recovery appliance, \$37,777.78 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by John Paine, Purchasing Department).
- 21-345 Authorize 3-year Service Contract with KONE Inc. for Elevators & Escalators Service & Preventative Maintenance at various City of Mobile locations; \$333,936.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Brad Christensen, Real Estate Asset Management Dept.).
- 21-346 Contract with Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood for Langan Park Drainage Repairs Playground Area, \$18,180.00 (Sponsored by Councilmember Gregory and Mayor Stimpson) (Submitted by Kimberly E. Harden, Architectural Engineering Department)

- 21-347 Authorize 1-year service contract with Morrow Contracting Inc dba Advanced Service Plus Plumbing Company for plumbing services at various City facilities; \$100,000.00 (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson); (submitted by Brad Christensen, Real Estate Asset Management Dept).
- 21-348 Authorize contract with Shaw Contract Flooring Services, Inc. dba Shaw Sports Turf for Herndon-Sage Park Synthetic Turf Athletic Fields Maintenance, \$53,783.00 (sponsored by Councilmember Richardson and Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Kimberly E. Harden, Director of Architectural Engineering Department)
- 25-349 Grant two (2) easements to Alabama Power Company to remove guy wires and install poles in Tricentennial Park and replace poles in the Chateauguay Subdivision (Three Mile Creek Sewer Trunk Line project) (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson & Councilmember Richardson) (submitted by Michelle Melton, REAM).
- 31-350 Authorize FY20 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program COVID-19 Supplemental, \$118,117.36 (10% Cost Match) (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Chief Sealy, MFRD).
- 31-351 Authorize FY 2019 Fire Prevention and Safety Grant, \$155,925.00 (5% match) (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Chief Sealy, MFRD).
- 31-352 Authorize grant application to The J. L. Bedsole Foundation for the National Maritime Museum, \$24,145.95 (no match) (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by Mary Elizabeth Harper, Gulfquest Museum).
- 50-014 Ordinance to amend Chapter 50 of the City Code to add a new article entitled "Mobile Tourism Improvement District" relating to the creation of a self-help business district (sponsored by Mayor Stimpson) (submitted by David Clark, Visit Mobile).

The council held public hearings on the formation of the Mobile Tourism District and the approval of a special emergency grant program known as "Ignite Mobile," but no action was taken.

The council heard an appeal on 401 Dauphin Street, but no action was taken.